NOTES TO THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

1.       General

A new financial framework for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) based on a form of resource accounting was introduced from April 2001.

The main objective is to increase the transparency of the HRA, by showing the value of the  housing assets and the level of subsidy needed to maintain them.

This has the effect of replacing capital financing costs based on historic debt with capital charges linked to the value and depreciation of the stock.

2.      Housing Stock – Numbers and Valuation
The City Council was responsible for managing 28,941 dwellings during 2002/2003.  The stock was made up as follows:-


2002/03
2000/01

Houses

Flats

Bungalows
15,721

11,838

1,382
54%

41%

5%
16,094

11,923

1,384
55%

41%

4%


28,941
100%
29,401
100%

The change in stock can be summarised as follows:-


2002/03

2001/02

Stock at 1st April

Less:
Sales and demolitions




29,401

460

 


30,119

718



Stock at 31st March

28,941


29,401

The value of the stock is as follows :-


Valuation

31st March 2003

Valuation

31st March

2002

Operational Assets

   Council Dwellings

   Other land and buildings

   Infrastructure

Non Operational Assets

   

549,719

3,390

6,832

7,527

 


546,992

4,006

13,569

7,419



Total

567,468


571,986

The figures for 2001/02 have been restated to reflect the net book value of assets in line with the figures shown in 2002/03. This gives a true comparison between years.

3.
     Vacant Possession Value
Council dwellings are included in the balance sheet at a value based on existing use value for social housing.  This reflects a value for a property as if it were to be sold with sitting tenants, enjoying rents at less than open market value and rights including the option of ‘right to buy’. The vacant possession value as at the 31st March 2003 was £927m (£927m as at 31st March 2002).

4. 
Major Repairs Reserve

Under resource accounting, authorities are required to establish and maintain a major repairs reserve. The main credit to the reserve is an amount equivalent to the total depreciation charges for HRA dwellings. Authorities are able to charge capital expenditure directly to the reserve.


£000
Balance brought forward 1st April 2002
Nil 

Transfers to the reserves
16,363 

Funding of capital expenditure
(16,363)

Balance carried forward 31st March 2003
Nil 

5.     Capital Expenditure and Sources of Funding

Type
£000s
Sources of funding
£000s

Dwellings
22,223
Major repairs allowance
16,363

Land & other property
1,564
Capital grants
1,678

Other
1,052
Revenue Contributions
6,798






Total
24,839

24,839

6.     Summary of Capital Receipts

Type
Receipts
Reserved
Usable


£000s
£000s
£000s

Dwellings
6,586
4,940
1,646

Land & other property 
219
72
147

Mortgage repayments
109
82
27






Total
6,914
5,094
1,820

7.     Cost of Capital Charge
The Code of Practice requires a notional capital charge to be made to the HRA for the use of fixed assets to arrive at the net cost of services. The charge is based on a statutory rate of interest (currently  6%) applied to the opening balance sheet valuation of the operational assets. The manner by which actual interest is charged to the HRA is stipulated in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and an adjustment representing the difference between the two interest charges is made to produce net operating expenditure. The figures involved are :-

2002/03

£000s

Notional interest charge
(34,651)

Statutory interest charge
20,278 

Adjusting transfer from the AMRA
(14,373)

8.    Housing Subsidy
Housing subsidy is payable by the Government to the Housing Revenue Account.  The subsidy is calculated by reference to a notional account broadly comprising expenditure in respect of management and maintenance costs, capital charges and the cost of rent rebates and income from rents and interest on receipts.  Housing Subsidy supports the difference between notional costs and income. 



2002/03
£000s


2001/02
£000s







Rent

Interest on receipts

Management & maintenance allowance

Major repair allowance

Charges for capital

Allowance for Tenant Participation Compacts

Allowance for Resource Accounting

Sub total housing element

Rent rebates

Adjustment to 2000/01 entitlement

Total Housing Subsidy

(59,154)

(42)

31,357

16,363

26,072

0

0

14,596

42,971

(731)

56,836


(57,742)

(52)

30,369

16,702

27,509

35

113

16,934

42,691

220

59,845

9.      Depreciation
The HRA is charged an annual amount for the depreciation of assets, based on capital charges. In 2002/03 this figure was £18.1m (£18.2m in 2001/02). This includes £16.4m relating to council dwellings for which the principle adopted by the authority is that depreciation is equal to the major repairs allowance which reflects the maintenance of properties in their present condition.  

10.
Rent Arrears
Comparable data at 31st March was as follows:-



2002/03
£000s


2001/02
£000s







Arrears at 31st March

Arrears as a percentage of gross rent income

Amounts written off during the year were

A contribution to a provision against potential future irrecoverable arrears was made during the year of

Gross Rent Income  -  dwellings

6,616

10%

1,427

1,773

66,775


5,833

9%

1,239

1,529

66,668







A bad debts provision has been made in the accounts in respect of potentially uncollectable rent.  The value of the provision at 31st March 2003 is £3.096m (31st March 2002£2.750m). 

The movement in the year takes into account the value of write offs totalling £1,426,734.

11.
Gross Rent Income
This is the total rent income due for the year after allowance is made for vacant property, etc.  An analysis of gross rents and allowances is as follows:-



Dwellings
Shops
Other
Total



£000s
£000s
£000s
£000s

Gross Rent Income before allowances
69,904
526,733
252
596,889

Less:
Allowances for vacant properties
3,129
-
-
3,129





------------------------------------------------

Gross Rent Income after allowances
66,775
526,733
252
593,760





=============================

During the year  3.68 % of lettable properties were vacant (4.5% in 2001/02).  

Average rents were £49.82 in 2002/03 (£48.92 in 2001/02).

12.
Rent Rebates
Assistance with rents is available to those on low incomes under the Government's Housing Benefit scheme which is administered by the City Council. 61% of council tenants received help with the cost of rent in 2002/03 (63% in 2001/02).

13.
Reimbursement of Housing Benefit
The Government reimburses local authorities for the cost of rebates given to tenants under the Housing Benefit scheme.  The net income to the City Council is as follows:-


2002/03

£000s
2001/02
£000s


Rebates given

Reimbursements by Government (included

  within the heading HRA Subsidy)
 

42,910

(42,240)
 

42,590

(42,911)


Net shortfall / (income)
670
(321)


14.
Housing Repairs Account Reserve
A HRA Repairs Account has been established to meet the repair, maintenance and improvement programme expenditure.  The movement on the account is as follows:-



£000


Balance brought forward 1st April 2002
1,055 

            Add: Contribution in the year
19,463 


Less: Expenditure in the year
(19,463)



---------


Balance carried forward 31st March 2003                 570



            
15.
Related Party Transactions

Included in HRA expenditure is the payment of a management fee to NPHL, as follows :

· Contribution to Housing Repairs Account
£1,371,080

· Supervision and Management
£8,171,950

16.
Further Information
Each year the City Council produces a booklet for tenants outlining the activities which have taken place during the course of the year.  Further details can be obtained from the Head of Housing Services, Turnpike House, 631 Eccles New Road, Salford, M50 1SW.
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